MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 99.

Снар. 99.

Resolve in favor of the town of Trescott.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be, and he hereby is di- Town of Tresrected to furnish to the town of Trescott, in the county of Wash- of. ington, one copy of each of such books and documents as are Turnished to towns according to provisions of law, to replace those destroyed by fire, provided the same are on hand and can be spared without injustice to other parties.

river at Fort

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 100.

Resolve amending resolve entitled "resolve in aid of building a bridge over Aroostook river, at Fort Fairfield."

Resolved, That the conditions of resolve entitled "resolve in Bridge over aid of building a bridge over Aroostook river at Fort Fairfield," approved February twenty-third, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, be so far modified as to allow the land agent to pay the sum of fifteen hundred dollars when all necessary abutments and piers required in the erection of said bridge shall have been completed, and one thousand dollars more upon the completion of said bridge, and being the amount in full named in said resolve; and said bridge may be erected without requiring the same to be "covered," as implied in the resolve referred to; and that before the payment of any sum of money the selectmen of said town of Fort Fairfield shall certify to the land agent that the abutments and piers have been completed and in readiness to receive the superstructure, and in like manner when said bridge shall be completed according to the intention, but with the exception of the covering required in said resolve.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 101.

Resolve in favor of Increase Blake.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to Increase Increase Blake, Blake the sum of thirty-four dollars, the same being for services performed and expenses incurred in distributing public documents, in compliance with an order of the senate passed February twentythird, eighteen hundred and sixty-six.

Approved February 18, 1867.